

No. 18-2506

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ATIF F. BHATTI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA (No. 17-2185)

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Scott G. Knudson
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8400

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The unconstitutional removal restriction caused compensable harm because it stopped President Trump from firing Director Watt.	5
II. The appropriate remedy for the unconstitutional removal restriction should include restoring Plaintiffs to a meaningful place in the Companies’ capital structures.	8
III. Uncertainty about what the Trump Administration would have done but for Director Watt’s unconstitutional removal protection should be resolved in Plaintiffs’ favor.....	13
IV. The proper remedy for the Appointments Clause violation caused by Acting Director DeMarco’s lengthy tenure is to vacate the third amendment.	18
V. Plaintiffs’ nondelegation claim survives because FHFA exercised governmental power when it agreed to the third amendment.	19
VI. <i>Collins</i> Forecloses Defendants’ Succession Clause Arguments.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 18, 19
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. Of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	15
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	15
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	14
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ...	16
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(4)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 12,479 (Mar. 27, 2019)	9, 10
85 Fed. Reg. 82,150 (Dec. 17, 2020).....	4, 5
159 Cong. Rec. S8593 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2013).....	6
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
2 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 337 (8th ed. 2020).....	14, 15
Ben Lane, <i>Calabria now expects Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac IPOs in 2021</i> , HOUSINGWIRE (Feb. 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hXsKJ4	5, 11
Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Housing Finance Reform Plan</i> (Sept. 2019), https://bit.ly/2Uyvzre	4, 10, 11
<i>Interview with Craig Phillips, Counselor to the Secretary of the Treasury</i> , ANTONIN SCALIA LAW & ECONOMICS CENTER, at 34:20–34:35 (May 16, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Wpjlld	12
<i>Interview with Craig Phillips, Former Counselor to the Secretary of the Treasury</i> , SITUSAMC – ON THE HILL, at 10:14 to 11:01 (May 26, 2021),	

https://bit.ly/3y4zE4J	3, 4, 9
Joe Light, <i>Fannie-Freddie Regulator Said to Plan to Stay on Under Trump</i> , BLOOMBERG (Dec. 16, 2016), https://bloom.bg/3i5M32N	6
Katy O’Donnell & Ben White, <i>Top Treasury official Craig Phillips to depart</i> , POLITICO (May 16, 2019), https://politi.co/3kPIUGb	8
Katy O’Donnell, <i>Biden removes FHFA director after Supreme Court ruling</i> , POLITICO (June 23, 2021), https://politi.co/3y1cT1L	7
Katy O’Donnell, <i>Housing regulator settles sexual harassment suit tied to Mel Watt</i> , POLITICO (Sept. 27, 2019), https://politi.co/36UJR7U	7
<i>Mnuchin: Get Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac out of government ownership</i> , FOX BUSINESS NEWS, at 00:06 to 00:09 (Nov. 30, 2016), https://bit.ly/3iKDZUc	3, 10
MUELLER & KILPATRICK, 1 FEDERAL EVIDENCE § 3.3 (4th ed. 2021)	13, 14
Prepared Remarks of Dr. Mark A. Calabria, Director of FHFA, at Mortgage Bankers Association National Secondary Market Conference & Expo 2019 (May 20, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Wa2u5D	11, 12
Press Release, Fannie Mae Hires Financial Advisor (June 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/3kQGuHa	11
